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1 Matthew G. Monforton 
Monforton Law Offices 

2 32 Kelly Court 
3 Bozeman, Montana 59718 

Telephone: (406) 570-2949 
4 Facsimile: (406) 551-6919 
5 E-mail: matthewmonforton@yahoo.com 

6 Attorney for Complainant Brad Tschida 

7 

8 BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES 

9 

10 BRAD TSCHIDA, 
11 Complainant, 

12 vs. 

) 
) Case No. COPP-2016-ETH-005 
) 
) AMENDED COMPLAINT 

13 ) 
STEVE BULLOCK and MEG O'LEARY, ) 

14 Respondents. ) 

15 ) 

\ 

) 
16 ~--------------------------------------------------------r 
17 I. JURISDICTION 

18 1. The Commissioner of Political Practices has jurisdiction over this matter 

19 pursuant to Mont. Code Ann. §§ 2-2-104 & 2-2-136(1)(a). 

20 

21 II. PARTIES 

22 2. Complainant Brad Tschida is a resident of Missoula County, Montana, and a 

23 member of the Montana House of Representatives. 

24 3. Respondent Steve Bullock is a resident of Lewis & Clark County, Montana, 

25 and has been at all times pertinent to this matter the Governor of Montana. 

26 4. Respondent Meg O'Leary is a resident of Lewis & Clark County, Montana, 

27 and has been at all times pertinent to this matter the Director of the Montana 

28 Department of Commerce. 
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1 III. ST ATEMENT OF FACTS 

2 5. Sometime before August 5, 2014, Respondent Bullock received an invitation 

3 from University of Montana President Royce Engstrom and Mary Engstrom for "you 

4 and a guest to join them in the President's Box to watch Sir Paul McCartney as he 

5 performs his 'Out There' concert." 

6 6. President Engstrom was appointed by Montana's Board of Regents of Higher 

7 Education. 

8 7. The Board's members are, in tum, appointed by the Governor. 

9 8. Private parties paid for the McCartney tickets received by Respondent 

10 Bullock. 

11 9. The fair market value of a ticket for the McCartney concert with seating in 

12 the President's Box far exceeds $50. 

13 10. On August 5, 2014, Respondent Bullock utilized an aircraft owned, 

14 operated, and maintained by the State of Montana to attend the McCartney concert. 

15 11. Respondent O'Leary joined Respondent Bullock on the flight. 

16 12. Respondent Bullock gave Respondent O'Leary one of the McCartney 

17 tickets. 

18 13. Respondent 0 'Leary's state-funded travel to Missoula was not necessitated 

19 by official state business. 

20 14. In December 2014, Respondent Bullock was elected chair of the 

21 Democratic Governors Association (DGA) for 2015. 

22 15. On or about March 31, 2015, Respondent Bullock caused the DGA to make 

23 an expenditure on behalf of Respondent O'Leary in the amount of$I,927.00. 

24 16. These monies were used for travel and lodging expenses incurred by 

25 Respondent O'Leary. 

26 17. Respondent O'Leary's travel was not necessitated by official state business. 

27 

28 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

COUNTl 
ACCEPTANCE OF ILLEGAL GIFT 

(Tickets to McCartney Concert) 

18. All previous paragraphs are incorporated by reference. 

19. Section 2-2-104(1)(b)(i) of the Montana Code Annotated prohibits public 

5 officers from accepting a gift of substantial value or a substantial economic benefit 

6 tantamount to a gift that would tend improperly to influence a reasonable person in the 

7 person's position to depart from the faithful and impartial discharge of the person's 

8 public duties. 

9 20. Royce Engstrom and other, unidentified persons offered Respondent 

10 Bullock tickets for him and a guest to the McCartney concert with seating in the 

11 President's Box. 

12 21. The fair market value of these tickets exceeded $50. 

13 22. Respondent Bullock accepted the tickets and provided one to Respondent 

14 O'Leary. 

15 23. The tickets had substantial value and would tend to influence a reasonable 

16 person in the position of Respondent Bullock and Respondent 0 'Leary to depart from 

17 the faithful and impartial discharge of their public duties. 

18 24. Respondents therefore violated § 2-2-1 04( 1 )(b )(i), MCA, when they 

19 accepted the McCartney tickets. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

COUNT 2 
OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE OF ILLEGAL GIFT 

(Flight to McCartney Concert on State-Owned Aircraft in August 2014) 

25. All previous paragraphs are incorporated by reference. 

26. Respondent Bullock gave to Respondent 0 'Leary a gift in August 2014 of a 

25 state-paid flight to Missoula to attend the McCartney concert with him. 

26 27. The state-paid flight to Missoula had substantial value. 

27 

28 

3 

AMENDED COMPLAINT EXHIBIT A



1 28. The state-paid flight to Missoula was a gift that would tend to improperly 

2 influence a reasonable Commerce Director to depart from the faithful and impartial 

3 discharge of her duties. 

4 29. Respondent O'Leary therefore violated § 2-2-104(1)(b)(i), MeA, when she 

5 accepted Respondent Bullock's gift of a state-paid flight to Missoula and Respondent 

6 Bullock violated § 2-2-104(1)(b)(i), MCA, by offering it to her. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

COUNT 3 
OFFER AND ACCEPTANCE OF ILLEGAL GIFT 

(Travel & Lodging Provided by the DGA in 2015) 

30. All previous paragraphs are incorporated by reference. 

31. Respondent Bullock caused the DGA to pay for travel and lodging expenses 

12 incurred by Respondent O'Leary. 

13 32. The DGA's payment of travel and lodging expenses incurred by 

14 Respondent O'Leary had substantial value. 

15 33. The payment constituted a gift that would tend to improperly influence a 

16 reasonable Commerce Director to depart from the faithful and impartial discharge of 

17 her duties. 

18 34. Director O'Leary therefore violated § 2-2-104(1)(b)(i), MCA, when she 

19 accepted the gift and Governor Bullock violated § 2-2-1 04( 1 )(b )(i), MCA, by causing 

20 the DGA to offer it to her. 

21 RELIEF REQUESTED 

22 Complainant Brad Tschida hereby requests that a contested hearing be held in 

23 accordance with § 2-2-136(1)(c), MeA, and that fines be imposed against Respondent 

24 Bullock and Respondent O'Leary in accordance with § 2-2-136(2)(c), MCA. 

25 DATED: September 20, 2016 

26 

27 

28 

4 

AMENDED COMPLAINT EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT B



October 3, 2016 
  
     Dear Fellow Montanans: 
  
     In the next two days (October 3rd and 4th) the COPP will accept filing of and post the 
October 1st and 35th day (October 4) campaign finance reports. The next reports will be due the 
12th day pre-election (October 27) and November 1, 2016. 
  
     Campaign finance reports are the means by which the press and members of the 
public can track and comment on the amount of money (and sources of money) received and 
spent by Montana candidates for public office and by Montana's ballot issue committees. To that 
end the staff of this Office work hard in guiding the filing and posting of reports, first as data in 
the CERS system and then as a PDF information report in File Net. The ease (and speed) of 
public access to the campaign finance data and information depends on the ability of the COPP 
staff to manage this flow of data and information. Thank you Karen, Noah, Scott, Elyssa and 
Kym for your able, and increasingly swift, efforts to achieve transparency in this campaign 
finance information. 

  
     On the enforcement side we are current with 2016 complaint Decisions and we intend to keep 
current right up to the last week before the November 8 election. We will hold Decisions on 
complaints filed in that last week until after the election because there is not enough time for the 
parties to react if we make a decision during that last week. 
  
     We continue to receive letters and phone calls from Montanans who have concerns about a 
particular mailing, phone call or campaign contact. We are here to respond to those concerns, so 
please feel free to contact us.  
  
  
     Sincerely, 
  
     Jonathan Motl 
     Commissioner 
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